

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 67,124

AMERICAN CYANAMID COMPANY,

Appellant/Petitioner,

v.

LESTER K. ROY,

Appellee/Respondent.

FILED
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
BY *m*
Chief Deputy Clerk

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER, AMERICAN CYANAMID COMPANY

Edward T. O'Donnell, Esq.
MERSHON, SAWYER, JOHNSTON,
DUNWODY & COLE
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Product Liability Advisory
Council, Inc.
Southeast Financial Center
Suite 4500
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131-2387
Telephone: (305) 358-5100

Of Counsel,
David G. Owen
701 Main Street
Columbia, South Carolina 29208

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
Introduction.....	3
I. THE FACTS OF THIS CASE ESTABLISH, AT MOST, A MARGINAL CLAIM FOR COMPENSATION, NOT THE "GROSS AND FLAGRANT" DISREGARD OF SAFETY WHICH THE SUPREME COURT HAS STATED TO BE INDISPENSABLE TO A PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARD.....	5
A. The Defendant did warn of dangers to the nervous system and the Plaintiff was aware of that risk.....	5
B. The position advocated by the Plaintiff's expert ignores the obvious differences - moral and legal - between a good faith error of judgment and deliberate deception.....	6
C. Dr. Cunitz's testimony was internally con- tradictory when he tried to deal with the fact that the Cyanamid label conformed to a standard set by an independent industry association and adopted by the federal government.....	7
D. The Plaintiff's theory ignores the special nature of the risk.....	9
E. There is no meaningful quantitative evi- dence as to the probability or severity of injury.....	10

F. There is no evidence of a causal link between the warning "defect" and injury.....11

G. The attack on the Company's motivation is based upon speculation.....12

II. THE ACCEPTED POLICY ARGUMENTS FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE REASONABLE IN THE ABSTRACT BUT IRRELEVANT TO THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE.....16

III. IF THE HIGH STANDARDS THE SUPREME COURT HAS ARTICULATED ARE TO BE RESPECTED AT THE TRIAL LEVEL, THE LOWER COURTS NEED BOTH GENERAL GUIDANCE AS TO THEIR RESPONSIBILITIES AND MORE SPECIFIC RULES TO APPLY.....20

A. The strict standard of White Construction should be reaffirmed and enforced in practice.....22

B. The judiciary must be willing to grant directed verdicts against claims based on emotion and speculation.....23

C. The lower courts should be instructed to give greater weight to compliance with objective standards.....26

D. The lower courts need guidance as to the necessity for meaningful proof of the severity of the risk.....28

E. The lower courts should recognize the necessity of proof of an effective alternative warning.....29

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>American Cyanamid Co. v. Roy,</u> 446 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984).....	3
<u>Carraway v. Revell,</u> 116 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 1959).....	21
<u>Conti v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 743 F.2d 195 (3d Cir. 1984).....	29
<u>Tampa Drug Co. v. Wait,</u> 103 So. 2d 603 (Fla. 1958).....	28
<u>White Construction Co. v. DuPont,</u> 455 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1984).....	15, 20, 21
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
R. Epstein, <u>Modern Product Liability Law,</u> (1980).....	9, 27
Keeton, et al., <u>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</u> (5th ed. 1984).....	2
Owen, <u>Problems in Assessing Punitive Damages</u> <u>Against Manufacturers of Defective Products,</u> 49 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (1982).....	3, 27
Seltzer, <u>Punitive Damages in Mass Tort Litigation:</u> <u>Addressing the Problems of Fairness, Efficiency</u> <u>and Control,</u> 52 Fordham L. Rev. 37 (1983).....	25
Twerski, <u>National Product Liability Legislation:</u> <u>In Search for the Best of All Possible Worlds,</u> 18 Idaho L. Rev. 411 (1982).....	2
Twerski, et al., <u>The Use and Abuse of Warnings in</u> <u>Product Liability - Design Defect Litigation Comes</u> <u>of Age,</u> 61 Cornell L. Rev. 495 (1976).....	18

Page

Twerski, Seizing the Middle Ground Between Rules and Standards in Design Defect Litigation: Advancing Directed Verdict Practice in the Law of Torts,
57 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 521 (1982).....25

Werber, The Products Liability Revolution -- Proposals for Continued Legislature Response in the Automotive Industry,
18 New Engl. L. Rev. 1 (1982).....2
